This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/execorders/execorders.asp

AD N 1000 (Rev. 1/78)

DEPARTMENT of Administration

Office Memorandum

TO

The Honorable Albert H. Quie

Governor

DATE: October 2, 1979

FROM

James J. Hiniker, Jr.

Commissioner

PHONE: 296-3862

SUBJECT:

Executive Order No. 79-35

Enclosed is a copy of Executive Order No. 79-35 which relates to providing for a Governor's Council on Minnesota Career Information Service and assigning responsibilities to the Department of Education.

The order has been filed with the Secretary of State and notice transmitted to the State Register.

JJH:gjt

Enclosure

cc: Commissioner, Administration
Commissioner, Education
Executive Director, MOIS
Executive Director, Higher Education Coord. Board
Commissioner, Finance
R. Thorkee, Personnel
W. Dorigan, State Planning
Legislative Reference Library
Jean King, Governor's Office
Sheila Higby, Senate Counsel
Hennepin County Law Library
State & Federal Associates, Inc.
Administration - Wm. Siemers, Contracts Mgmt.

- State Register (2)

- K. Hovland, Materials Mgmt.

- E. Kilmer, Office Equipment Mgmt.

- Executive Order File





EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 79-35

Providing for a Governor's Council on Minnesota Career Information Service and Assigning Responsibilities to the Department of Education

I, Albert H. Quie, Governor of the State of Minnesota, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and applicable statutes, hereby issue this Executive Order:

WHEREAS, certain monies have been allocated by various grants, contracts, and appropriations to support a statewide career information service in Minnesota;

WHEREAS, a service has been established and it is necessary and advisable to make certain changes and to provide for continuation of services; and,

WHEREAS, a report must be made to the legislature concerning the present operations, funding requirements, effectiveness and need for the services;

NOW THEREFORE, I Order:

- 1. To improve efficiency and avoid duplication in State government, the Commissioner of Administration shall, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 16.125, transfer from the Minnesota Occupational Information System Board to the Commissioner of Education the powers, duties, assets, personnel, obligations, and appropriations existing pursuant to Executive Order No. 79-10, Minnesota Laws 1979, Chapter 335, Section 3, Subdivision 15 and Minnesota Laws 1977, Chapter 449, Section 3, Subdivision 2 except for the responsibility for preparation of the report discussed in paragraph 4 below.
- 2. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 15.0593, the Governor shall appoint an advisory council of fifteen (15) members, who shall be selected to represent the users and producers of occupational and career information services. The advisory council shall be named the "Governor's Council on Minnesota Career Information Service" and shall establish its own governing procedures, including election of appropriate officers. Staff assistance for the council shall be provided by the Commissioner of Education. The Commissioner of Education shall consult with the advisory board concerning the operation of the Minnesota Career Information Service and shall be the Governor's designee to the council.
- 3. The Commissioner of Education shall have such authority and responsibility as has heretofore existed in the Minnesota Occupational Information System Board and shall, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 4.07, apply for, receive, and accept

funds available through Title III of the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act of 1973, appropriations, fees, and other federal monies as available to perform duties of a Career Information Service.

- 4. The Higher Education Coordinating Board shall, pursuant to Minnesota Laws 1979, Chapter 335, Section 3, Subdivision 15, prior to January 15, 1980, prepare a report dealing with the present operations, funding requirements, effectiveness, and demonstrated need for the continuation of the services provided hereunder.
- 5. This Order repeals Executive Order No. 79-10.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 4.035, this order shall be effective on November 1, 1979 or 15 days after publication in the State Register whichever is later and shall remain in effect until July 1, 1980 or until rescinded by proper authority or it expires according to Minnesota Statutes, Section 4.035.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand on this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of October, 1979.

Albert H. Quie, Governor

Filed according to Law:

Joan Anderson Growe Secretary of State STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILE D

Gran and vicon Groves
Secretary of Stars